

No. 13-1118

---

---

*United States Court of Appeals*  
For the Eighth Circuit

---

ANNEX MEDICAL, INC.; STUART LIND; TOM JANAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota, in No. 12-2804,  
Hon. David S. Doty, District Judge, Presiding

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE MINNESOTA CATHOLIC  
CONFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
RYAN D. NEWMAN  
DAVID T. RAIMER  
JENNIFER BRADLEY LICHTER  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Email: njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTOOD THE NATURE OF THE SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN INQUIRY .....	9
A. The Refusal to Provide the Mandated Coverage Is a Protected Exercise of Religion .....	11
B. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Appellants’ Religious Beliefs .....	22
II. THE MANDATE CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY .....	24
A. The Government Cannot Demonstrate a Compelling Interest.....	24
B. The Government Cannot Demonstrate That the Mandate Is the Least Restrictive Means to Accomplish Its Asserted Interests.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-3459, 2012 WL 6951316 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012) .....	5
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2804, 2013 WL 101927 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	4, 23
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-2673, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) .....	7, 17
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00285, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26911 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-6744, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-1144, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Jan. 29, 2012) .....	6
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	28

<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30265 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013) .....	26
<i>Gilardi v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-104, 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2013).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-00134, 2012 WL 6725905 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012) .....	6, 10, 19
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1077, 2013 WL 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	4, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	12, 16
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec 20, 2012), <i>and</i> 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	6
<i>Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	13
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12, 13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	13
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 11

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) .....	4, 19
<i>Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01072, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012).....	6, 15
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012) .....	5
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-15488, 2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012).....	5, 16
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3357, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	4
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-0476, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	12, 13
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9, 19, 22
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013) .....	4

<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	5
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1635, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012).....	5, 18, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	7, 11, 14, 15
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....	3, 23
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	9, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	11, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....2, 27

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....2

139 Cong. Rec. 9685 (1993) .....20

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....3

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....3

Catechism of the Catholic Church ..... 18

Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (May 15, 2012),  
*available at* [http://www.usccb.org/about/ general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/ comments-on-advance-notice-of-proposed-rulemaking-on-preventive-services-12-05-15.pdf](http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/comments-on-advance-notice-of-proposed-rulemaking-on-preventive-services-12-05-15.pdf)..... 17

Health Plans Under the Affordable Care Act (June 14, 2010), *available at*  
<http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/06/20100614e.html>.....26

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012), *available at* <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>. .....3

*The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 102d Cong. 192 (1992) .....20, 21

White House, Office of the Press Secretary, FACT SHEET: Women’s Preventive Services and Religious Institutions (Feb. 10, 2012), *available at* <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/02/10/fact-sheet-women-s-preventive-services-and-religious-institutions>.....3
